

No. 20-826

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE BROWN, Acting Warden,
Petitioner,

vs.

ERVINE DAVENPORT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for
the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
KYMBERLEE C. STAPLETON
Counsel of Record
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345
briefs@cjlf.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented..	i
Table of authorities.	iv
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of facts and case..	2
Summary of argument.	4
Argument.	5
I. State courts and federal courts share jurisdiction over federal questions and their judgments are entitled to mutual respect from the other.	5
A. The coequal state courts.	5
B. State courts and harmless error.	7
II. AEDPA demands deference to be given to federal claims adjudicated on the merits in state court.	10
A. Collateral review and harmless error.	10
B. <i>Davis v. Ayala</i>	17
III. Section 2254(d) should be regarded as a threshold question and decided at the beginning of the habeas case, absent a strong reason in judicial efficiency to do otherwise.	20
A. Order of decision rules..	20
B. Order of decision and AEDPA..	23
Conclusion..	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U. S. 279 (1991).....	8, 9
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U. S. 288 (1936).....	21
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Locomotive Engineers</i> , 398 U. S. 281 (1970).....	6
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U. S. 370 (2010).....	24
<i>Bobby v. Dixon</i> , 565 U. S. 23 (2011).....	13
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U. S. 619 (1993).....	2, 3, 9, 10, 12
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U. S. 305 (2015).....	25
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U. S. 12 (2013).....	6, 11
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> , 525 U. S. 141 (1998).....	12
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U. S. 383 (1994).....	6, 21
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U. S. 18 (1967).....	8
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U. S. 170 (2011).....	13, 19, 23
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U. S. 257 (2015).....	12, 17, 18, 20, 25
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U. S. 622 (2005).....	8
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 593 U. S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021).....	10
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U. S. 107 (1982).....	5, 6

<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , 551 U. S. 112 (2007).....	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U. S. 34 (2011).....	11
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U. S. 86 (2011).....	11, 13, 16, 18
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U. S. 519 (2013).....	16
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U. S. 226 (1922)....	6
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U. S. 63 (2003).....	13
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U. S. 643 (1961).....	22
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U. S. 12 (2003).....	13
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U. S. 223 (2009).....	22
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U. S. 302 (1989).....	21
<i>People v. Davenport</i> , 488 Mich. 1054, 794 N. W. 2d 616 (2011).....	9
<i>Robb v. Connolly</i> , 111 U. S. 624 (1884).....	6
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U. S. 574 (1999).....	21
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U. S. 194 (2001).....	21
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U. S. 227 (1990).....	7
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U. S. 465 (2007).....	23
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U. S. 83 (1998).....	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U. S. 668 (1984).....	22, 24

Tafflin v. Levitt, 493 U. S. 455 (1990)..... 7
Teague v. Lane, 489 U. S. 288 (1989). 21
United States v. Leon, 468 U. S. 897 (1984). 22
Whatley v. Warden, 593 U. S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1299
(No. 20-363, April 19, 2021). 15
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U. S. 362 (2000). 11
Woodford v. Garceau, 538 U. S. 202 (2003). 11
Woodford v. Visciotti, 537 U. S. 19 (2002). 7

United States Constitution

U. S. Const., Amend. X. 6
U. S. Const., Art. III, § 1. 6

United States Statutes

28 U. S. C. § 2254(a). 10
28 U. S. C. § 2254. 3
28 U. S. C. § 2254(d)(1). 11

Secondary Authorities

Dodson, Habeas Review of Perfunctory State Court
Decisions on the Merits, 29 Am. J. Crim. L. 223
(2002). 11
Scheidegger, Habeas Corpus, Relitigation, and the
Legislative Power, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 888
(1998). 6, 7, 10
